

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL STAMP NO. 34493 OF 2023**

National Highways Authority Of India Through....APPELLANT  
Executive Engineer, Panvel

V/S

Gajanan Hiru Patil (deceased)thr.lrs.dhavji ....RESPONDENT  
Gajanan Patil And Ors.

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 18246 OF 2023

In

First Appeal STAMP NO. 34493 OF 2023

National Highways Authority Of India Through....PETITIONER  
Executive Engineer, Panvel

V/S

Gajanan Hiru Patil (deceased)thr.lrs.dhavji ....RESPONDENT  
Gajanan Patil And Ors.

Ms. Kajal Gupta a/w Ms. Shweta Singh i/b  
M. V. Kini & Co. for the Appellant

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.  
DESHMUKH J**

**DATE : 2nd April, 2025**

**P.C. :**

Mentioned out of turn. At the request of the learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Respondent, stand over to 16/06/2025. Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**